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Decision No. 87196, (O)~~(ffinOOll 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF,THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Ap~lieation of PACIFIC GAS AND 
ELEC1'RIC COMl>A.W for Authority to 
Increase its Electric. Rates, and 
Charges in Accordance~with the 
Energy Cost Adjustment Clause 
Included in its Electric Tariff. 

(Electric) 

Application No. 57122 
(Filed March 3, 1977) 

Malcolm H.. Furbush, Robert Ohlbach, and William H. 
Edwards" by William H. Edwards, Attomey at Law, 
for Pacific Gas and £lectr~c Company, applicant. 

Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison, by Gordon ·E. Davis 
and 'William H. Booth, Attorneys at 1....a'w, for 
Californ~ BBnufacturcrs Association, interested 
party .. 

James S. Rood,. Attorney at Law, for the Commission 
st:af£ •. 

OPINION 

PG&Efs Proposal 

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) seeks authority 
to increase its electric rates and charges under the Energy Cost 
Adj~tment Clause (ECAC) of its electric tariff. PG&.E states that 
the proposed rates would increase its electric revenues by '13.2 .- , 

per~ent or $63.2 million for the ,three-month period April 1 throUgh 
June 30, 1977, when the next adjustment under ,the &lergy cost 
adjustment procedure is schcdul~d to occur. 

The ECAC adjustment which ~ propose<:! to implement, on 
April 1, 1977 is comprised of two parts: (1) an increase in the 
offset rate to reflect the full amount found by the Commission·to be 

justified under the ECAC procedure in Decision No. 86826 dated 
January 5, 1977 in Application No. 568l0, but at PG&E's request not 
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fully implemented at that time; and (2) an increase in the balancing 
rate to reflect the amount in the balancing account on January 31, 
1977, which amount represents PG&E's actual energy costs not yet 
recovered through the rates charged its customers. PG&E requests 
no change in the fuel collection balance adjustment rates~ 

Under PG&E's proposal, no increase would be applied to 
the rates for lifeline quantities of electrical usage. 
Background 

On April 27, 1976, the Commission issued Decision No. 85731 
in Case No. 9886, its investigation into fuel cost adjustment 
procedures ordering each respondent utility, including PG&E, to 
file an ECAC co~forming to the elements set forth in the decision. 
On April 28, 1976, PG&E filed Advice Letter No. S36-E requesting 
authorization to place such an ECAC into effect. By Resolution 
No. E-1SS9 dated May 4, 1976, this Commission authorized the ECAC 
which PG&E had filed in Advice Letter No. S3G-Eto become effective 
on the date of the resolution. PG&E filed for its first energy 
cost adjustment under the ECAC in Application No. 56160, as amended, 
and this Commission. authorized revised adjustment rates in Decision 
No. 85986 dated June 15~ ,1976. 

'On October 14, 1976, in Application No. 56810 PG&E filed 
for its second energy cost 3djustment under the ECAC procedure. By 
Decision No. 86826 dated January 5, 1977, the Commission authorized 
revised adjustment rates designed to recover an additional 
$l44,386,000 during the six-month period January 1, 1977 through 
June 30, 1977. PG&E had proposed this adjustment in an effort to 
stabilize rates although, as this Commission found, an increase of 
$lS:7,OSS!'OOO would ho.ve been justified under the ECAC procedure. 
The Commission authorized PG&E to add the $42,699,000 difference, 
as it was actually realized, to the Electric Energy Cost Adjustment 
Account for recovery in future balancing rates. 
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~ublie hearing in this application was held in San 
F=~eisco I)n April 4~ 1977 before Examiner James F. r~ley. 
The Iss't!es 

rhe issues presented by this application are: 
1. Is makinS an ECAC adjustment jU3tified at this time? 
2. !s the :rulgnS.tude of the proposed ECAC adjustment 

reasonable'? 
The ECAC proeedcre, itself, is not at is~ue - only that 

~spect of the procedure which provides for ~emi~ual energy cost 
adjustments. PG&E's filing conforms to th~ procedure established 
by Decision No. 85731 and Resolution No. E-1559 except to the extent 
that i~ seeks an energy cost adjustment three months after one was 
authorized to become effective. 

Nor i3 :~e question of whether life1i~c q~~t~ties ~f 
121ect::ic u~:age should bear some portion of the increased fuel cost 
~cljus~ment at issue in this application. With this proposed ECAC 
~\.:.:j;:,ctm~nt, FG&:£r s average system electric rates will CO':lt:'nue to 
be t~ore than 25 percent above its av~rage system ekcet~i~ ~ates 
effective Jaz.-::..a'r"/ 1, 1976. In Decision No. 86826~ , .. :here the 25 
percen: diffcr.~ntia1 was reached, the 'Commission clcf~~~e ~ppliea:ion 
of ~y i~c=e~~~ to lifeline rates penoin3 further ocvclopments in 
Ca:::c No. 9983, th~ Commiss:t.on f s inV'estigat:~on conc"2:-:r..:~"~ lifeline 
r.?t~s, SChCcI1l2zd to begin !1a.rch 14, 19i7. This applic.:~i:i':ln 
int=cduces no factors which would require th~ Commission ~o depart 
f~cm this position prior to the resolution of the i3sy2 in Case 
No. 9988. 
Position of the Commission Staff 

The Commi~sion staff recommended that PG&E be granted the 
full amount of the increase requested. The staff engineer agreed 
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w~th PG&E's spread of the increase, i.e., a uniform increase in 
charge per kilowatt-hour for nonlifeline usage. The ste.ff accomlting 
witness testified that although the ~te£frs audit of the balancing 
account has not been completed, the $29l,522,OOO'balance sho~m in 
the application is a =easonable figure to ~e for rate fixing. 

Under cae ECAC procedure the Commission has the opportunity 
to review the reasonableness of PG&E's fuel end energy purehas~s 
at the time of t~e next ECAC filing. Tae operation of the balancing 
account will produce adjustment for whatever correction to the 
account may =esult from the examination to be completed by staff 
auditors. 
Increased F03sil Fuel Consumption 

PG&E statez that the proposed energy cost adjustment is 
necessary for seve~al reason$. !n A?plication No. 56810 PG&E, in 
an effort to stabilize re.te~, proposed a lesser acljustment than 
justified uncer the ECAC procedu=c, subject to certein condit~ons. 
The three conditions cited by PG&E are: (l) that actual year 1977 
woul~ have greater then normal hydroelectric output, (2) that PG&E 

would be able to begin commercial operation of its Diablo Canyon Unit 
No.1 nuclear 8enerati~g uni~ by mid-1977, and (3) ~ha= there would 
be no aeeitional increase~ in the prices which PG&E must pay for 
fossil fu~ls. !h~ first two conditions for stabilizing the ECAC 
=ate level have neither occurred nor is there a reasonable 
expectation tbat they will occur. 

While fossil fuel prices have remained relatively stable, 
the other two conditions have not occurred. Due to the continuing 
d=ought, current hydroelectric output in California and in the 
Northwest is significantly less than average. Furthermore, Diablo 
Canyon Unit No. 1 is not expected to be operational in 1977. Both 
of these conditions cause PG&E to use large additional quantities 
of expensive fossil fuels in oreer to meet customer demands for 
el~ctrie energy. 
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The necessity to substitu~e exper~ive fossil fuel 
generation for hydroelectric and nuclear generation has caused the 
balance in the Energy Cost Adjustment Account to increase at a 
rapid rate. During the ~eriod September 30, 1976 to January 31, 
1977 this balance rose from $133,313,169.43 to $2911'522,382 .. 88, an 
increase of $158,209,213.45 reflecting PG&Efs actual cost of energy 
not recovered in rates. Under continued ~ry year conditions, PG&E 
expects the balonc~ng account to reach approximately $340,000.000 
by July 1, 1977, the ciate of the next regular revision under the 
ECAC, even ·Nith the reli~f sought herein. ?G&E states tc~t this 
la't"ge out~tanding b.:.~.s.:c.eing eccotlnt crea'ees severe cash-flow 
probl~t:ls. 

It is PG&E 1s position that, by a~tho=izing the reques~ed 
relief, the Ccnwission wO'lld ins':l::e that d1~ring this period of 
energy shortages PG&ETs cus~omers would receive ti~ely and appropriate 
cor~ervation price signals. Gra.~ting of this request would result 
in prices more reflective of the t~e cost~ of providi~g el~ctric 
energy and would discot~age wasteful consumption patte~-s. 

PG&E states that denial of this request would only delay 
the necessary revenue increases until the regular July 1, 1977 
ECAC revision date. At t~t time PG&E's customers would faee a 
massive increase in their rates. PG&E's proposal offers a more 
gradual and less disruptive increase in the ECAC rates. 

?G&£ brings out that by granting ?G&E~s requested relief 
du=ing the period from Ap=il 1, 1977 through December 31, 1977, the 
Commission would s~ve the ratepayers approximately $2,500,000 in 
interest expenses that would otherwise accrue in the bsl~cing 
account to be flo~.;ecl ;,hz'ough to rat.epayers. 
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In Decision No. 85731, which prescribed the current ECAC 
procedure, the Commission stated the belief that a six-month filing 
period appeared desirable~However, this Commission stated that 
after evaluating the performance of the new clause, it might amend 
this interval to accomplish more adequately the objectives of the 
new clause. The cost effects of the increased fossil fuel coc­
sumption being experienced by PG&E mandate approval of this ECAC 
filing at this ttme. 
9=ea:er Conservation Effort Re9uired 

This rate increase application is a direct result of the 
1966 ... 1967 drought in the Pacific Coast states. The shortfall in 
hydroelectric generation is sharply increasing the fuel cost per 
average kilowatt-hour on the PG&E system. Conservation of 
electricity is the only immediately effective weapon available to 
the public for combating skyrocketing rates during this grave 
emergency. This message must reach the public. Over and abo".re 
accelerating and expending its conservation programs, PG&E must 
inte~sifyits efforts to educate the public as to the levcr~ge that the 
drought is applying to electric rates. The Commission expects PG&E 
to undertake fo~hwith an aggressive publicity campaign directed 
toward mitigating through increased conservation the effects of the 
drought on elect=ic ratos. 
Energy Cost Adjustment Rates 

!he proposed ECAC adjustment =ate applicable to nonlifelinc 
usage is attributable to the offset and balancing rates and to the 
adjustment for franchise requirements and uncollectible accounts 
ex:>ense as follows: 
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Offset Rate Balancing Rate Total Adjustment 'Rate 
(cents per Kilowatt·Hour) 

Present Rate 
Before Adj. 1 .. 560 0.308 1.868 Adjustment 0 .. 009 0.003 0.012 

Total 1 .. 569 0.311 1,,880 
Increase 

Before Adj. 0 .. 192 0.366 0.558 Adjustment 0.002 0.004 0.006 
Total 0 .. 194 0.370 0.564 

Proposed Rate 
Before Adj. 1 .. 752 0.674 2.426· Adjustment 0 .. 011 0.007 0 .. 018 

Total 1.763 0.681 2.444 
The changes underlying the proposed offset rate were set 

forth in Decision No. 86826 and Application No. 56810 in the matter 
of the second ECAC adjustment to PG&E's electric rates which beC3me 
effective January 5, 1977. ~ae proposed c~ge in the balancing 
rate is the result of an increase of $158,209,000 in the balancing 
account from $133,313,000 as of September 30, 1976 to $291,522,000 
as of January 31, 1977. 

PG&Eis placed on notice that the balancing account wi~l 
be examined by Commission staff auditors in connection with the 
regular ECAC filing in April of this year. Adjustments to the 
balancing account for the period Septertber 30, 1976 (the date of the 
la~t staff examination) to April 30, 1977 will be reflected in the 
development of the ~alancing rate for the next ECAC filing. 

The estima~ed increases in California jurisdictional gross 
revenue for each class of service for the ?Criod April 1, 1977 ~o 
June 30, 1977 over re·.renues at present electric rates a::e as follows: 
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Increase 
ClEWS 

Residential 
Small light and Power 
Medium Light and Power 
large Light and Power 
Agricultural 
Street Lighting 
Railway 
Interdepartmental 

Total Jurisdictional 

Amom'l'i: 

$13,102,000 
5,713,000 

18,714,000 
l8,545,000 
6,001,000 

592,000 
360,000 
192.000 

$63,219,000 

Percent 

8.2 
10.6 
15.4 
18.9 
15.6 

8 .. 9 
21 .. 3 
15 .. 5 -13.2 

The increase for residential use is proposed to be applied 
entirely to nonlifeline us3ge with the result that the average 
increase for nonlifeline residential usage is 16.1 percent. The 
ine=ease for various residential monthly uses is as follows: (based 
on Zone 2 r3tes and the basic lifeline allowance of 240 kilowatt-
hours) 
Monthly 
Usage 

Monthly Bill Increase 
'Present Pioposea Amount Percent 

240 kwhr 
300 kwhr 
SOC- kwhr 

1,000: kwhr 
1,500 kwhr 

$ 8 .. 21 $ 8.21 
10 .. 53 10.87 
17.57 19.04 
35.17 39 .. 45 
52.76 59.87 

$0.00 0 .. 0 
0.34 3 .. 2 
1..47 8 .. 4 
4~28 12.2 
7 .. 11 13.5 

Findings 
1- '!he increase in the offset rate component of the energy 

cost adjustment is equivalent to that found justified after hearing 
in Application No. 56810. 

2. !he proposed inc"reb.se. in the be1ancing rate component of 
the energy cost adjustment is solely attributable to increases, 
during the period September 30, 1976 to' January 31, 1977, in the 
previously authorized Energy Cost Adjustment Account ~s computed 
in accordance with Commission ordered:aecounting procedures. 

3. The p:oposed increase would amount to $63,219,000, if " 
effective for the full quarter, April 1, 1977 through June 30, :1977 .. 
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4. The present filing deviates from the normal ECAC procedure 
insofar as the interv-al between filings is three months ::-ather than 

the usual six months; however, it is desirable to reflect a gradual 
increase in the ECAC rate to reflect the shortfall in hydroelectric 
gen~ration and to produce a conservation price signal. The quarterly 
interval will result in rates which will more nearly reflect the 
~rue cost of providing electrical energy .aIld which will discourage 
wasteful consumption patterns. 

5. PG&E should be authorized to file and to place into effec: 
at this time the proposed ECAC adjustment as set fo:th above. 

6. The changes in electric rates and charges auehorized by 
this cecision are justified and reasonable; the present rates and 
charges, insofar as they differ from those prescribed by this 
deCision, are, fo:= the future, unjust and unreasonable. 

i. The effective date of this order should be the date on 
which it is signed because there is an immediate need for rate 
relief. PG&E is now incurring the costs whiCh are being offset by 
the rate increase authorized herein. 

ORDER -..---- ... -
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Pacific Gas and Electric Company is authorized to file 
and pl~ce into effect as of April 12, 1977 the proposed Energy 
Cost Adjustment Clause adjustment rate as set forth above for 
nonlifcline electric usage. 
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2. No 'change is authorized in the energy cost adjustment rate 
for lifeline electric usage. 

!he effective date of this order is the date hereof. 
Dated at, San Franc!:¥» , ca.liforrda,. this j~ ~ 

day of APRil , 197.7. 

-10-


